

RESOLUTION No._

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING RENEWAL OF A CONTRACT FOR LEACHATE TRANSPORT SERVICES FROM THE MCCOURTNEY ROAD CLOSED LANDFILL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$209,700 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016/17

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2013, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 13-492, awarding the contract for leachate transport services from the McCourtney Road closed landfill to Robinson Enterprises Investment Co., Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 14-284 renewing the contract with Robinson Enterprises Investment Co., Inc. for an additional year from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 15-286 renewing the contract with Robinson Enterprises Investment Co., Inc. for an additional year from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, staff desires to renew the contract for one additional year from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in the Solid Waste Western fund 4117-91001-705-1000/537500. The contract maximum price shall be \$209,700.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Renews the contract with Robinson Enterprises Investment Co., Inc. for a not-to-exceed total of \$209,700 for the term of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017.
- 2. Approves the contract and authorizes the Chair of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County the contract between Nevada County and Robinson Enterprises Investment Co., Inc.